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f* (b) whether there is any rule for demands the disagreement was there;
recruitment of casual labourers; and and

(c) if so, the salient features there of?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) 158.

(b) and (c). Casual labourers are engaged for works of seasonal, sporadic or intermittent nature.
Employment of casual labour on works of casual nature such as clea rance of debris refuse, seasonal re pairing works inside the workshop premises, etc. is also allowed.

Restrict!oils Imposed by Cl V/ Admin istration on Cultural Functions

201. SH RIM ATI AH1LYA P.
RANGNEKAR Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state;

(a) whether there is any restric tion imposed by the Chittaranjan Locomotive Works Administration on holding of cultural functions; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) and (b). No restriction is imposed when cultural shows are organised in the premises of the respective organis ations.

Demands of the Rallwaymcn

282. SHRI PRASANNBHAI
MEHTA:

SHRI CHITTA BASU:
SHRI S. R. DAMANI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have as certained the position of the demands of the Railwayman; how many of them had been accepted and on what

(b) whether all such demands w ill ' be looked into afresh and efforts will be made to accept them?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) and (b). As already pointed out in reply to Unstarred Question No. 26 answered on 5-4-77 the policy of the

Government is to consider all genuine demands that the recognised Federa tions put forward and examine them in depth in the context of the re sources available.

The two Railway Labour Federa tions. viz., A.I.R.F, and .N.FJ,K. enjoy negotiating facilities with the Ministry of Railways, und'^hfeir- demands «a»e
.etamintld and discussed during the meetings under the Permanent Nego tiating Machinery.

Efficiency of Railways due to Over hauling

263. SHRI PRASANNBHAI
MEHTA:

SHRI BRIJ BHUSHAN
TIWARI:

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA;
SHRI VASANT SATHEr

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has decided to re structure the Railway Ministry;

(b) if so, the main points thereof;
and

(c) to what extent will the over hauling of the Ministry improve the working and efficiency of the Rail ways?

THE MINISTER OF'1 RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) to (c). The matter is under consi deration.
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Panel to Study Poll Reforms

-■ ■
264. SHRJ PRASANNBHAI MEHTA:

WiU the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken final decision to appoint a panel to study the poll reforms;

(b) if so, the main points to be
^examined by the panel;

(c) whether all the points raised by the Opposition members and Shri Jayaprakash Narayan before 1977 election will be taken into considera tion; and

(d) the time by which the final report'will be submitted bV the'paael to Government?

TH* MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
{DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) There is no prcrosal tt appoint a panel to study poll reforms.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Company Donations to Political
Parties

265. SHRI PRASANNBHAI
MEHTA:

SHRI VASANT KUMAR
PANDIT:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Gov. ernment has been drawn to various newspaper reports about large am ounts of funds given by public limit ed companies for issue of advertise ments in souvenirs published by a particular political party;

(b) whether the Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs wrote a letter on 8th March, 1977 to the Federation of Indian Chamber to!

Commerce and Industry stating that payments for such advertisements were not donations and would not attract any penal provisions under Section 293-A of the Companies Act;
and

(c) whether on a writ filed by four limited companies, the Bombay High Court has not agreed with aforesaid interpretation given by the Ministry?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION.
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In the le'ter dated Pth March.
1977 it was clarified to FICC1 that expenditure incurred by companies on advert isemengp'in souVtriirs. bulletins, magazines etc. were not donations/ contributions to political parties so as

•to attract section 2E3A of the Compa nies Act, 1956.

(c) No notice of any writ petition and/or suit has been served on the Government in any legal proceedings.

Transfer orders about Judges chal lenged in Supreme Court

266. SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR:
SHRI BASHIR AHMED:
SHRI HARI VISHNU

KAMATH:
SHRI R  V. SWAMINATHAN:

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any High Court judges who were transferred during the 19-month of ‘Internal Emergency*
had filed petitions in the Supreme Court challenging the transfer orders;

(b) if so, the names of such Judges and the outcome of their petitions;

(c ) whether Government have de cided to revert the transferred Hi«h Court judges to their original pl#cCg

